

FILED
9-15-16

Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

NO. 73727-9

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

IN RE THE DETENTION OF PATRICK MCGAFFEE,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

JOSHUA STUDOR
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 47183
Criminal Justice Division
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 464-6430

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2

 A. Did the trial court abuse its discretion when it allowed relevant expert testimony regarding a statistical measure in an actuarial tool commonly used in sexually violent predator evaluations?2

 B. Did the trial court properly determine that a tool that was developed using well-accepted methodology that allows evaluators to consider dynamic risk factors in a structured way satisfies the *Frye* test?2

 C. Did the trial court abuse its discretion by precluding speculative testimony regarding potential future research on a particular actuarial instrument?.....2

 D. Did the trial court abuse its discretion when it declined to ask a witness a question posed by a juror following McGaffee’s trial expert’s testimony where the question went beyond the scope of the direct and cross examination of the witness and where McGaffee chose not to recall the witness?.....2

 E. Did the State commit prosecutorial misconduct by relying on simple analogies to explain complicated scientific information in his closing argument?2

 F. Was the State’s criticism of McGaffee’s expert’s unsupported opinion impermissible burden shifting?.....2

III. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

IV. ARGUMENT7

 A. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion When Making Evidentiary Rulings Because the Decisions Were Well Founded in the Rules of Evidence.7

1. Standard of Review	7
2. Evidence Regarding Percentile Rankings Was Properly Admitted Because it Was Reasonably Relied Upon by the State’s Expert and Was Not Confusing or More Prejudicial than Probative.....	11
a. McGaffee’s Argument Misstates the Relevant Statistical Concept.....	11
b. The Facts That Form the Basis for Dr. Goldberg’s Opinion on Risk are Relevant.	12
c. The Trial Court Properly Balanced the Percentile Ranking’s Probative Value Against the Risk of Unfair Prejudice.....	14
3. The Trial Court Did Not Err When It Found the SRA-FV Risk Assessment Tool Met the <i>Frye</i> Standard and Was Otherwise Admissible.	17
a. Standard of Review on <i>Frye</i> Issues.....	19
b. A structured analysis of dynamic risk factors using the SRA-FV leads to a more reliable prediction than clinical judgment alone.	20
c. The scientific theory or principle upon which the evidence is based has gained general acceptance in the relevant scientific community.	23
d. There are generally accepted methods of applying the SRA-FV in a manner capable of producing reliable results.	24
e. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in allowing the State’s expert to testify about his use and application of the SRA-FV.	26
f. McGaffee’s other arguments are meritless.	29

4.	McGaffee’s Expert’s Criticisms of the VRAG-R Were Properly Excluded Because He Could not Meet Basic Foundational Requirements for Admissibility.	30
	a. Speculative Statements Regarding Whether the VRAG-R Study Will Be Replicated in the Future Were Properly Excluded.....	30
	b. Discovery	31
	c. Even if Exclusion of Dr. Abbott’s Opinion Was Error, It Was Harmless.....	34
B.	The trial court properly exercised its discretion to not ask a question that related to a topic that had been strategically omitted from the witness’s testimony.	36
C.	The State’s Attorney Did Not Commit Prosecutorial Misconduct.....	39
	1. The State’s Analogy Did Not Diminish Its Standard of Proof.	41
	2. The State Did Not Argue that Lack of Evidence Proved Its Case.	43
	3. Criticism of McGaffee’s Expert’s Lack of Risk Assessment Was Not Burden Shifting.	46
V.	COSTS.....	50
VI.	CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Burnet v. Spokane Ambulance</i> , 131 Wn. 2d 484, 933 P. 2d 1036 (1997).....	32
<i>Carson v. Fine</i> , 123 Wn. 2d 206, 867 P. 2d 610 (1994).....	14, 15
<i>Collins v. Fidelity Trust Co.</i> , 33 Wn. 136, 73 P. 1121 (1903).....	39
<i>Frye v. U.S.</i> , 54 App. D.C. 46, 293 F. 1013 (1923)	passim
<i>Hiner v. Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i> , 91 Wn. App. 722, 959 P. 2d 1158 (1998).....	30
<i>Holmes v. S. Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006).....	9
<i>In re Det. of Danforth</i> , 153 Wn. App. 833, 223 P.3d 1241 (2009).....	20
<i>In re Det. of Greenwood</i> , 130 Wn. App. 277, 122 P.3d 747 (2005).....	36
<i>In re Det. of Jacobson</i> , 120 Wn. App. 770, 86 P.3d 1202 (2004).....	20
<i>In re Det. of Pettis</i> , 188 Wn. App. 198, 352 P.3d 841, <i>review denied</i> , 184 Wn. 2d 1025, 361 P.3d 748 (2015).....	passim
<i>In re Det. of Reimer</i> , 146 Wn. App. 179, 190 P.3d 74 (2008).....	21
<i>In re Det. of Ritter</i> , 192 Wn. App. 493, 372 P.3d 122, 126, <i>as amended</i>	

(Apr. 12, 2016), <i>review denied sub nom. Det. of Ritter</i> , 185 Wn. 2d 1039 (2016).....	passim
<i>In re Det. of Sease</i> , 190 Wn. App. 29, 357 P.3d 1088 (2015).....	13
<i>In re Estate of Ward</i> , 159 Wn. 252, 292 P. 737 (1930).....	36
<i>In re Meirhofer</i> , 182 Wn. 2d 632, 343 P.3d 731 (2015).....	13
<i>Jarrad v. Seifert</i> , 22 Wn. App. 476, 591 P.2d 809 (1979).....	36
<i>Jones v. City of Seattle</i> , 179 Wn. 2d 322, 314 P. 3d 380 (2013).....	32
<i>Lake Chelan Shores Homeowners Ass’n v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 176 Wn. App. 168, 313 P.3d 408 (2013).....	19, 20
<i>Lockwood v. AC & S, Inc.</i> , 44 Wn. App. 330, 722 P. 2d 826 (1986).....	15
<i>Mayer v. Sto Industries, Inc.</i> , 156 Wn. 2d 677, 132 P. 3d 115 (2006).....	32
<i>Miller v. Likins</i> , 109 Wn. App. 140, 34 P.3d 835 (2001).....	10, 26
<i>Ollier v. Sweetwater Union High School Dist.</i> , 768 F. 843 (2014).....	31
<i>Provins v. Bevis</i> , 70 Wn .2d, 131, 422 P. 2d 505 (1967).....	46
<i>Queen City Farms, Inc. v. Central Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> , 126 Wn. 2d 50, 882 P. 2d 703 (1994).....	31

<i>Riggins v. Bechtel Power Corp.</i> , 44 Wn. App. 244, 722 P.2d 819 (1986).....	8
<i>Roberson v. Perez</i> , 123 Wn. App. 320, 96 P. 3d 420 (2004).....	32
<i>State v. Austin</i> , 59 Wn. App. 186, 796 P. 2d 746 (1990).....	47
<i>State v. Balisok</i> , 123 Wn. 2d 114, 866 P. 2d 631 (1994).....	40
<i>State v. Barajas</i> , 143 Wn. App. 24, 177 P. 3d 106 (2007).....	41
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 132 Wn. 2d 529, 940 P. 2d 546 (1997).....	42
<i>State v. Caffee</i> , 117 Wn. App. 470, 68 P. 3d 1078, 1084 (2002).....	47
<i>State v. Campbell</i> , 78 Wn. App. 813, 901 P.2d 1050 (1995).....	9
<i>State v. Cauthron</i> , 120 Wn. 2d 879, 846 P.2d 502 (1993).....	20
<i>State v. Cheatam</i> , 150 Wn. 2d 626, 81 P. 3d 830 (2003).....	46
<i>State v. Cleveland</i> , 58 Wn. App. 634, 794 P. 2d 546 (1990).....	46
<i>State v. Dhaliwal</i> , 150 Wn. 2d 559, 79 P. 3d 432 (2003).....	40
<i>State v. Dixon</i> , 150 Wn. App. 46, 207 P. 3d 459 (2009).....	40
<i>State v. Finch</i> , 137 Wn. 2d 792, 975 P.2d 967 (1999).....	8

<i>State v. Fuller</i> , 169 Wn. App. 797, 282 P. 3d 126 (2012).....	41
<i>State v. Gore</i> , 143 Wn. 2d 288, 21 P. 3d 262 (2001).....	20
<i>State v. Green</i> , 182 Wn. App. 133, 328 P.3d 988, <i>review denied</i> , — Wn.2d — , 337 P. 3d 325 (2014).....	8, 26
<i>State v. Hecht</i> , 179 Wn. App. 497, 319 P. 3d 836 (2014).....	39
<i>State v. Hentz</i> , 32, Wn. App. 186, 647 P.2d 39 (1982).....	8
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 158 Wn. App. 677, 243 P.3d 936 (2010).....	41
<i>State v. Kassahun</i> , 78 Wn. App. 938, 900 P. 2d 1109 (1995).....	48
<i>State v. King County Dist. Court W. Div.</i> , 175 Wn. App. 630, 307 P.3d 765, <i>review denied sub nom. State v.</i> <i>Ballow</i> , 179 Wn. 2d 1006, 315 P.3d 530 (2013)	10
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 141 Wn. App. 367, 166 P. 3d 786 (2007).....	30
<i>State v. Lindsay</i> , 180 Wn. 2d 423, 326 P.3d 125 (2014).....	40, 41
<i>State v. Mohamed</i> , 187 Wn. App. 630, 350 P.3d 671 (2015).....	39
<i>State v. Pete</i> , 152 Wn. 2d 546, 98 P. 3d 803 (2004).....	40
<i>State v. Pierce</i> , 169 Wn. App. 533, 280 P. 3d 1158 (2012).....	49

<i>State v. Rehak,</i> 67 Wn. App. 157, 834 P.2d 651 (1992).....	47
<i>State v. Riker,</i> 123 Wn. 2d 351, 869 P.2d 43 (1994).....	20
<i>State v. Rodriguez,</i> 146 Wn. 2d 260, 45 P.3d 541 (2002).....	39, 40
<i>State v. Russell,</i> 125 Wn. 2d 24, 882 P. 2d 747 (1994).....	40
<i>State v. Russell,</i> 125 Wn. 2d 24, 882 P. 2d 747 (1994).....	20
<i>State v. Scherner,</i> 153 Wn. App. 621, 225 P.3d 248 (2009).....	14
<i>State v. Thomas,</i> 123 Wn. App. 771, 98 P.3d 1258 (2004).....	10
<i>State v. Thorgerson,</i> 172 Wn. 2d 438, 258 P. 3d 43 (2011).....	46
<i>State v. Turnipseed,</i> 162 Wn. App. 60, 255 P.3d 843 (2011).....	8
<i>State v. Williams,</i> 137 Wn. App. 736, 154 P. 3d 322 (2007).....	8, 11
<i>Sullivan Estate,</i> 40 Wn. 202, 82 P. 297 (1905).....	39
<i>U.S. v. Perkins,</i> 937 F. 2d 1397 (9th Cir. 1991)	8
<i>U.S. v. Waters,</i> 627 F.3d 345, (2010).....	7, 8

Statutes

Adam Walsh Child Safety and Protection Act 23

RCW 71.09 1, 4, 23

RCW 71.09.020(18)..... 13

RCW 71.09.060 46

Other Authorities

Alix M. McLearn et al.,
*Perpetrators of Sexual Violence: Demographics, Assessments,
Interventions, in Violent Offenders: Understanding and
Assessment* (Christina Pietz, et al., eds., 2014) 18

David Thornton & Raymond Knight,
*Construction and Validation of SRA–FV Need Assessment, Sexual
Abuse: A Journal of Research and Treatment* XX(X) 1–16 (2013) 18, 23

Robin J. Wilson & David S. Prescott,
*Understanding and Responding to Persons with Special Needs
Who Have Sexually Offended, in Responding to Sexual Offending:
Perceptions, Risk Management and Public Protection* 128, 134
(Kieran McCartan, ed., 2014) 18

Tegland, Karl B. Courtroom Handbook on Washington Evidence §§
703, 705 (2015-2015 Ed.) 10, 15

Wa. Const. art. I, § 22 46, 47

WPI 1.02 46

WPI 365.03 10

Rules

CR 26(b)(5)(A)(i)..... 32

CR 37 32

CR 43(k).....	36
ER 401	9, 30
ER 402	9, 30
ER 403	passim
ER 702	8, 10, 26
ER 703	10
ER 705	10
RAP 14.2.....	50
RAP 14.3.....	50
RAP 2.5.....	39
